

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE PRODUCT SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Products*: Unbleached kraft pulp

Unbleached MG kraft paper

Unbleached MF and Sack kraft paper

Unbleached, wet strength, MF and Sack kraft paper

All our pulp and paper are produced from 100% virgin fibers, from Scandinavia's slowly growing forests.

Our kraft pulp and kraft paper is produced with good manufacturing practice acc. to EU regulation 2023/2006. It does not contain any ecologically hazardous substances and may safely be used in packages or other products intended for direct contact with dry, moist or fatty foodstuffs.

Our products are made in accordance with:

- BfR, Recommendation XXXVI, (2019-06-01)
- FDA, CFR, 21 Food and Drugs. §176.170, §176.180, (April 2019)

 The Nordic Paper kraft paper is tested according to FDA, CFR 21§ 176.170 (April 2018) table 2 and certified for the for the "Condition of use" = "A. High temperature heat-sterilized (e.g. over 212 deg. F" (Types of food": II, III, IV-A, IV-B, IX). This means that it can also be safely used for the less demanding food types I and VIII, and also for all the above mentioned types in the conditions D-G.
- CoE Resolution RESAP (2002) 1 on Paper and board materials intended to come into contact with foodstuffs. (December 2009)
- Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 on material and articles intended to come into contact with food, article 3.
- "Norden", Nordic Council of Ministers, TemaNord 2008:515
- French Decree no 2007-766 with supplement of decree no 2008-1469
- Decreto Ministeriale D.M. 21/3/73 and the Italian regulation DPR 777/82 and amendments as so far as they correspond to the demands in relevant articles in Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 and BfR A Empfehlung XXXVI.

Furthermore, the unbleached kraft paper manufactured by Nordic Paper complies with the directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste, with the following harmonized standards:

SS-EN 13430, Recycling. SS-EN 13431, Energy recovery.

SS-EN 13432, Composting.

Kraft paper is well suited for recycling into new paper Kraft paper has an energy content of approx. 16 MJ/kg Kraft paper will decompose in 100-120 days under normal composting conditions.

This certificate is valid to 2022-06-24

Bäckhammar, Sweden 2020-06-29

Will Pedersen Senior Specialist - Illum

^{*} https://www.nordic-paper.com/our-paper/iamkraftr